20210624000307080
06/24/2021 09:29:20 AM
MORTAMEN 1/8

Source of Title

Deed Book N/A

Page N/A

[nstrument No. 20191202000445440

After Recording Return To: This Document Prepared By:
RUTH RUHL, P.C. Ruth Ruhl, Esquire

Atin: Recording Department RUTH RUHL, P.C.

12700 Park Central Drive, Suite 850 12700 Park Central Drrve, Suite 850
Dallas, Texas 75251 Dallas, Texas 75251

|Space Above This Line For Recording Data]

Loan No.: 0129512075 VA Case No.: 22-2260748998
Investor Loan No.: 0224927496
MERS No.: 1002459 0000194917 5 MERS Phone: 1-888-679-6377

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

(Providing for Fixed Interest Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”), made this  1st day of April, 2021
between JUSTIN J TRADER and HOPE TRADER, HUSBAND AND WIFE

(“Borrower™)

and ARK-LA-TEX Financial Services, LLC DBA Benchmark Mortgage, whose address 1s 425 Phillips Blvd,
Ewing, Ncw Jersey 0B618

(“Lender”),
and Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. (“MERS™) ("Mortgagee™),
amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Decd of Trust, or Security Deed (the “Security Instrument’) dated
November 27th, 2019 , granted or assigned to Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. as mortgagee of
record (solely as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns), P.O. Box 2026, Flint, Michigan 48501-
2026 and recorded on December 2nd, 2019, in Mortgage Book N/A , Page N/A \
Instrument No. 20191202000445450 , Official Records of SHELBY County, Alabama :

and (2) the Note, bearing the same datc as, and secured by, the Sccurity Instrument, which covers the real and

personal property described in said Security Instrument and defined therein as the “Property,” located at
1088 HIGHWAY 24, MONTEVALLOQ, Alabama 35115 ,

“The original loan amount was $ 495,840.00 and the Unpaid Principal Balance is $510,015.00. The portion of
the Unpaid Principal Balance which is subject to mortgage registry tax is $510,015.00.”

Reason for Modification: Change in Interest Rate

ALABAMA LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page 1 of 7
(FNMA Modified Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 06/18))



20210624000307080 06/24/2021 09:29:20 AM MORTAMEN

2/8
Loan No.: 0129512075

the real property described being set forth as follows:
SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF.

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as [ollows
(notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

]. As of June lst, 2021 , the amount payable under the Note and the Security
Instrument (the “Unpaid Principal Balance™)1s U.S. § 510,015.00 , consisting of the unpaid amount(s)
loaned to Bortower by Lender plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.

2. Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, pius interest, to the order of
Lender. Interest will be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance at the yearly rate 3.125 %, from
May lst, 2021 . Borrower promises to make monthly payments of principal and interest of
US. $2,184.78 , beginning on the 1st day of June, 2021 , and continuing thereafter on the
same day of each succeeding month until principal and interest are paid in full. The yearly rate of 3.125 % will
remain in effect until principal and interest are paid in full. If on May 1st, 2051 , (the “Maturity Date™),
Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and the Security Instrument, as amended by this Agreement, Borrower
will pay these amounts in full on the Maturity Date.

3, If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property ts sold or transferred (or if
Borrower 1s not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior
written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall
provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice 1s delivered or mailed within which Borrower must
pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this
period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without further notice or demand on

Borrower.
4. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security

Instrument, including without limitation, the Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all payments of taxes,
Insurance premiumes, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments that Borrower 1s obligated to
make under the Sccurity Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever canceled, null and
void, as of the specified dale in paragraph No. 1 above:

(a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Insttument (if any) providing for, implementing,
or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note; and
(b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or other instrument or document that is

atfixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that contains any
such terms and provisions as thosc referred to in (@) above.

ALABAMA LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page 2 of 7
(FNMA Modified Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 06/18))



20210624000307080 06/24/2021 09:29:20 AM MORTAMEN

3/8
Loan No.: (0129512075
3. Borrower understands and agrees that:
(a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument

relating to defanlt in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in the making
of the modified payments hereunder.

(b) All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall
be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower’s obligations or
liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall
this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lendet’s rights under or remedies on the Note and
Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also, all rights of
recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or
liable on, the Note and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.

(¢) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole
or in part of the Note and Security Instrument.
(d) All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including recording

fees, title examination, and attorney’s fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be secured by the Security
Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.

(c) Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or
required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall
bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.

(1) Borrower authorizes Lender, and Lender’s successors and assigns, to share Borrower information
including, but not limited to (i) name, address, and telephone number, (i1) Social Security Number, (111) credit score,
(iv) income, (V) payment history, (vi) account balances and activity, including information about any modification
or foreclosure relief programs, with Third Parties that can assist Lender and Borrower in obtaining a foreclosure
prevention alternative, or otherwise provide support services related to Borrower’s loan. For purposes of this
section, Third Parties include a counseling agency, state or local Housing Finance Agency or sumilar entity, any
insurer, guarantor, or servicer that insures, guarantees, or services Borrower’s loan or any other mortgage loan
secured by the Property on which Borrower 1s obligated, or to any companies that perform support services to them
in connection with Borrower’s loan.

Borrower consents to being contacted by Lender or Third Parties concerning mortgage assistance relating
to Borrower's loan including the trial period plan to modify Borrower’s loan, at any telephone number, including
mobile telephone number, or email address Borrower has provided to Lender or Third Partses.

By checking this box, Borrower also consents to being contacted by text messaging©.

(g) “MERS” is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is a separate corporation that 1s
acting solely as nominee for Lender and Lender’s successors and assigns. MERS is the Mortgagee of record
under the Security Instrument and this Agreement. MERS 1s organized and existing under the laws of Delaware,
and has an address and telephone number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026, tel. (888) 679-MERS.

6. It applicable, by this paragraph, Lender is notifying Borrower that any prior waiver by Lender of
Borrower’s obligations to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items 1s hereby revoked, and Borrower has
been advised of the amount needed to fully fund the Escrow Items.

7. Borrower will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan Documents as amended
by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds”) to provide for payment of amounts due for: (a)
taxes and assessments and other 1items which can attain priority over the Mortgage as a lien or encumbrance on the
Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (¢} premiums for any and all insurance
required by Lender under the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage msurance prenuums, if any, or any sums payable to
Lender in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance prentiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; and (e) any
community association dues, fees, and assessments that Lender requires to be escrowed. These items are called
“Escrow Items.” Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this paragraph.
Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender waives Borrower’s obligation to pay the
Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive Borrower’s obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all
Escrow Items at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, Borrower shall pay
directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has been

ALABAMA LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page 3 01 7
{(FNMA Modified Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 06/18))



20210624000307080 06/24/2021 09:29:20 AM MORTAMEN

4/8
Loan No.: 0129512075

waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such
time period as Lender may require. Borrower’s obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for
all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase “covenant
and agreement™ is used in the Loan Documents. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a
waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow [tem, Lender may exercise its rights under the Loan
Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obhgated to repay to Lender any
such amount, Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in
accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in
such amounts, that are then required under this paragraph.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the Funds at
the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (“RESPA™)}, and (b) not to exceed the maximum
amount a lender can require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current
data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items ot otherwise in accordance with

applicable law.

The Funds shall be held ih an institution whose deposits atre insured by a federal agency, insttumentality, or
entity (including Lender, if Lender 1s an institution whose deposits arc so msured) or in any Federal Home Loan
Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender
shall not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or venfymg
the Escrow [tems, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make
such a charge. Unless an agreement 1s made 1n wniting or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the Funds,
Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender and Borrower can agree
in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall provide Borrower, without charge, an
annual accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

If there 1s a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower
for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under
RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount
necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is
a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by
RESPA, and Bormrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with
RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the LQH—DQQ\mems Lender shall promptly refund Borrower any
Funds held by Lender.

a APL 202\ .

K

iy ey

L X (Seal)
Date JUSTT —Borrower
C/ / /3] / =2 / (Scal)
Date H P TRADLER, blgnmg solely to —Borrower

acknowledge this Agreement, but not to incur

any personal liability for the debt

(Seal)
Date —Borrower
(Seal)
Date —Borrower
ALABAMA LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page 4 of 7

(FNMA Modified Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 86/18))



20210624000307080 06/24/2021 09:29:20 AM MORTAMEN

5/8
Loan No.: 0129512075

BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of n i OHWNE o d 8

f ’ S
County of G\‘\ A l Dq,j §
I, ’q MAan 5}( A C/ Dﬁ V.S . a Notary Public [name and style of officer],

hereby certify that JUSTIN J TRADER and HHOPE TRADER

whose name is signed to the foregoing conveyance, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day
that, being informed of the contents of the conveyance, he executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears

M Given under my hand this_| & _dayor 1 D4 ) AP )
Amandits (N r
AMANDA C. DAVIS PrintedTyped Name: [ i 20 o O Hét'tilj

My Commission Expires
August 19, 2023 Notary Public

Style of Officer

My Comimission Expires: ﬂ ﬁ / / (7 / JL?J 3

ACKNOWLEDGMENT (ALLABAMA) Page S0t 7



20210624000307080 06/24/2021 09:29:20 AM MORTAMEN

6/8
Loan No.: 0129512075

_ﬁk{’ "'}“(gf}/

-Date

ARK-LA-TEX Financial Services, LL.C DBA
Benchmark Mortgage Lender

By: o
Printed/Typed Name:
Its:

LENDER ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of A/ngﬂ[// §
M

o0 WO

County of M o/

in and for said County in said

‘% a Notarv Public |
State, hereby cartify that M@/ whose name as _M 7 Mﬂquw/: |

of ARK-LA-TEX F man{:lal ervices, LLC DBA Benchmark Mortgage

1s signed to the foregoing conveyance and who 1s known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being
informed of the contents of the conveyance, he/she, as such officer and with full authority, executed the same
voluntarily tor and as the act of said entity.

Given under my hand this the Q “( day of A”/p £ /#/ : Q/Q/ / .

(Seal) ,%ﬁ//g%'

Printed/Typed Name: é’ff' 77

Notary Public /&, A

otary Slgnatuw

"GREGORY GIDNEY JR || Style of Officer
' Commission#50139382 ¥

My COITH‘"I’WI'%SIOH Expires

OrloberDB EO?J

NOIBI",/ Public, Stato af Now Jorsey|é M}’C{Hﬂl’l]iSS]’DH E};p]'res; M - Er(‘léﬁ

ACKNOWLEDGMENT (ALABAMA) Page 6 of 7



20210624000307080 06/24/2021 09:29:20 AM MORTAMEN

7/8
Loan No.: 0129512075

o QN — ol

-Pate

Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc.
as nominee for Lender, 1ts successors and -MERS

assigns

By: \QM
Printed/Typed Name: QU‘\LLJ

Its: Assistant Scerctary

MERS ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of /Y@~ jp{fﬁxy §
R S

County of W [;M

S
I _@5)7 &3%](7 ,a _Notary Public m and for said County in said
State, hereby certify that o lies b ners , Assistant Sceretary of Mortgage Electronic

Registration Systems, Inc., as nomince for Lender, its successors and assigns, 1s signed to the forcgoing conveyance
and who 1s known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the
conveyance, he/she, as such officer and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of said
entity.

4
(rven under my hand this the 7/Y day of %’ﬂ/ / A/

(Seal)

tﬁry Signature
{(7 %a”

Printed/Typed Name; @
iy | Notary Public 4/ﬁ

GHEGOH‘Y GIDNEY JH

ot C%ﬂ;h1f55,gn#50139382 style of Otficer
| scyll S:
My C{}mr‘msqmn Ex;}ires . e o - %,___ Q-
October08 2025 ) My Commission Expires:_ {

ACKNOWLEDGMENT (ALABAMA) Page 7 of 7



20210624000307080 06/24/2021 09:29:20 AM MORTAMEN

8/8
EXHIBIT A

A PARCEL OF LAND LYING IN THE NW 1/4 OF SECTION 36, TOWNSHIP 21 SOUTH,, RANGE 3
WEST, SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA, BEING MORE PARTIGULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS;

COMMENCE AT THE 8E CORNER OF THE NW 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 38; THENCE NCIRTH 0
DEGREES 00 MINUTES 00 SECONDS WEST ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID NW 1/4 A DISTANCE
OF 1214.87 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUE ALONG LAST DESCRIBED
COURSE A DISTANCE OF 844,08 FEET TO THE SOUTHERLY R.O.W, LINE OF COUNTY ROAD #24
(LONGVIEW - MONTEVALLO ROAD -80' R,O.W.); THENCE SCUTH 58 DEGREES 01 MINUTES 258
SECONDS WEST ALONG BAID R.O.W. LINE A DISTANCE OF 468.43 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF
A GURVE TD THE LEFT HAVING A RAD! IUS.OF 803, 73 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 12 DEGREES

MINUTES 53 SECON DS WEST A DESTANGE OF 198. »:EQ FEET; THENCE ALONG THE ARC OF SAID
CURVE AND SAID R.O.W. LINE A DISTANCE OF 195.88 FEET TO THE END OF SAID CURVE,
THENGE SOUTH 43 DEGREES 32 MINUTES 30 SECONDS WEST ALONG SAID R.O.W. LINE A
DISTANCE CF 76,77 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A CURVE TO THE LEFT HAVING A RADIUS OF
2013.08 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 7 DEGREES 26 MINUTES 16 SECONDS AND SUBTENDED
BY A CHORD WHICH BEARS SOUTH 39 DEGREES 49 MINUTES 22 SECONDS WEST A DISTANCE
OF 261.14 FEET, THENCE ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE AND SAID R.O.W. LINE A DISTANCE
OF 261.33 FEET TO THE END OF SAID CURVE; THENCE SQUTH 38 DEGREES 08 MINUTES 14
SECONDS WEST ALONG SAID R.O.W, LINE A DISTANCE QF 174,18 FEET TQ THE BEGINNING OF
A CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A RADIUS OF 785.84 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 4 DEGREES
02 MINUTES 50 SECONDS AND SUBTENDED BY A CHORD WHICH BEARS SOUTH 38 DEGREES 07
MINUTES 38 SECONDS WEST A DISTANCE OF 55.50 FEET: THENCE ALONG THE ARC OF SAID
CURVE AND SAID R.O.W. LINE A DISTANCE QF 55.51 FEET, THENCE LEAVING SAID'R.O.W. LINE

SOUTH 88 DEGREES 55 MINUTES 49 SECONDS EAST A DISTANGE QF 683,33 FEET TO THE
FOINT OF BEGINNING.

B

Parcel Number: 23 7 36 0 002 003.002

Filed and Recorded

\F:}"' < U-i;i*;__ Official Public Records :
.:; /‘/L' ..-} Judge of Probate, Shelby County Alabama, County
4| Vs I Clerk

M ,r’ (" Shelby County, AL

QJ_“ 15’ 06/24/2021 09:29:20 AM

e AT $808.15 JOANN

.jj_;_l_ RaM 20210624000307080 O-QL-- S 37&



